

Response to RFI's & Scope of Work Clarifications

VA69D-17-B-0432 IT Deficiencies

RFI #1 : Are we replacing the padlocks on the data cage with a deadbolt or is the deadbolt being installed in the wood door of the closet?

Answer to RFI #1: New deadbolt locks shall be installed on twenty (20) doors for the IT Comm Rooms and ten (10) new Electro-Magnetic locks shall be installed on the ten (10) doors as identified in the following Table.

SN	RM No.	Location	Comments	Area
	Moving PIV and Mag Lock			
M1	1221	-SW1 - 402 1st	New mag lock and relocation of PIV	Non-clinic
M2	1460	- 404 1st	New mag lock and relocation of PIV	Non-clinic
M3	1651	-SW1 - 406 1st	New mag lock and relocation of PIV	Non-clinic
M4	1735	-ST - 407 1st	New mag lock and relocation of PIV	Non-clinic
M5	1837	-SW1 - 408 1st	New mag lock and relocation of PIV	Non-clinic
M6	2432	- 404 2nd	New mag lock and relocation of PIV	Clinic
M7	2667	-SW1 - 406 2nd	New mag lock and relocation of PIV	Non-clinic
M8	2810	-SW1 - 408 2nd	New mag lock and relocation of PIV	Non-clinic
M9	3675	-SW1 - 406 3rd	New mag lock and relocation of PIV	Non-clinic
M10	3810	-ST - 408 3rd	New mag lock and relocation of PIV	Non-clinic
	Double Lock			
D1	1051B	- 400 1st	Install Dead bolts	Non-clinic
D2	1145	- 401 1st	Install Dead bolts	Non-clinic
D3	1329	-SW1 - 403 1st	Install Dead bolts	Non-clinic
D4	1460	-SW1 - 404 1st	Install Dead bolts	Non-clinic
D5	2060	-ST - 400 2nd	Install Dead bolts	Clinic
D6	2169	-SW1 -401 2nd	Install Dead bolts	Clinic
D7	2231	-SW1 - 402 2nd	Install Dead bolts	Clinic
D8	2335	- 403 2nd	Install Dead bolts	Clinic
D9	2432	-SW - 404 2nd	Install Dead bolts	Clinic
D10	2774	-SW - 407 2nd	Install Dead bolts	Non-clinic
D11	2848	-ST - 408 2nd	Install Dead bolts	Non-clinic

D12	3060	-SW1 - 400 3rd	Install Dead bolts	Clinic
D13	3169	-SW1 - 401 3rd	Install Dead bolts	Clinic
D14	3227	-SW2 - 402 3rd	Install Dead bolts	Clinic
D15	3345	-ST - 403 3rd	Install Dead bolts	Clinic
D16	3436	-SW1 - 404 3rd	Install Dead bolts	Clinic
D17	3772A	-SW - 407 3rd	Install Dead bolts	Non-clinic
D18	3850	-ST - 408 3rd	Install Dead bolts	Non-clinic
D19	4010E	SW1 - 400 4th"	(Double Metal Door)	Non-clinic
D20	15536	- 455 1st	Install Dead bolts	Non-clinic

RFI #2: What rooms can welding occur/not occur in? (If wood doors require additional deadbolt lock frames would have to be prepped, requiring welding.)

Answer to RFI #2: Grinding and Metal Work: All the VA doors are wooden doors with steel frame. For installation of the deadbolt, cutting and grinding for the lock holes would be required on the steel frame. Because some of the doors are in the Clinical Area, the temporary barrier is required to contain the minor fumes and dust from spreading out to the general area. The affected areas are indicated on the above Table."

RFI #3: COR mentioned 10 closets but we only see a list of 8 data rooms requiring work in the specs. How many rooms require work?

Answer to RFI #3: Total of 30 doors need service, either new deadbolts or Mag doors as identified in the above table.

RFI #4: If wood doors require two locks, can we replace the lever set with a cored lever lockset? (Option).

Answer to RFI #4: Cored lever lockset is acceptable as long as the system provides two independent separate keys locking system.

RFI #5: Project Scope of Work: Section I, Purchase Special Core Hardware (50 sets). Are these standard VA Cores? (Not finding anything in the specs.)

Answer to RFI #5: For additional 50 lock cores specified in the SOW, the previous quotation from Government supplier, Galaxie. Their contact info is as follows and their quotation is attached.

Tammy Vongkhamphanh, GSA Supervisor
Galaxie Defense Marketing Services
5330 Napa Street, Suite A, San Diego, CA 92110

P (619) 299-9950 ext 106 tvongkhamphanh@galaxiemgmt.com